## **RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL** (Approving the Sif-Oidak District FY 2006 Carryover Budget in the Amount of \$436,564.45 to FY 2012)

RESOLUTION NO. 12-082

1	WHEREAS, the Sif-Oidak District Council passed Resolution No. SODC-10-193, "Approving the Sif-
2	Oidak District FY 2006 Carryover Budget in the amount of \$643,948.00"; and
3	WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council enacted Resolution No. 10-486, "Approving
4	the Sif-Oidak District FY 2006 Carryover Budget in the amount of \$643,948.00"; and
5	WHEREAS, the majority of the carryover budget has not been expended due to insufficient time
6	for the Communities to plan, research and propose projects for their respective
7	Communities; and
8	WHEREAS, the Sif-Oidak District Council passed Resolution No. SODC-11-200, "Approving the FY
9	2006 Carryover Budget in the amount of \$436,564.45 to FY 2012"; and
10	WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Legislative Budget and Finance Committee did review the budget
11	on February 27, 2012 and recommends approval.
12	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that it does hereby
13	approve the Sif-Oidak District FY 2006 carryover budget in the amount of \$436,564.45
14	to FY 2012.
15	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Budget will become effective immediately upon approval.
16	BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that any amendments affecting the funding or funding levels of the
17	attached budget shall be submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham
18	Legislative Council.
19 20	The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the $13^{TH}$ Day of MARCH, 2012 a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,780.60 FOR; -0-AGAINST;
20	-0- NOT VOTING; and [03] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section 1 (d)(2)
22	and (3) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono
23	O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -
24 25	Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).
26	TOHONO OPOHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
27 28	MATHLX772(Q
29	Timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman
30	Marila
31	<u>3</u> day of <u>11/10/10/</u> , 2012
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	

RESOLUTION NO. <u>12-082</u> (Approving the Sif-Oidak District FY 2006 Carryover Budget in the Amount of \$436,564.45 to FY 2012) Page 2 of 2

ATTEST: **Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary** 5 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_MMM , 2012. Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'odham Nation on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_MM\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2012 at \_\_\_\_\_\_\_O'\_\_\_\_ o'clock, \_\_\_\_\_\_M., pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal. TOHONO O'ORHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL imothy Joa 🙀 in, Legislative Chairman on the <u>K</u> day of <u>Murch</u>, 2012 at <u>1.34</u> o'clock, <u>P.M.</u> [ 🔏 APPROVED **[ ] DISAPPROVED** NED NOŘRIŠ, JR., CHAIRMÁN **TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION** Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the \_\_\_\_\_6\_\_\_ day of anch\_\_\_\_, 2012, at 1:55 o'clock, 1.M. **Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary**